
 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2018/0359/O CASE OFFICER Lisa ODonovan

LOCATION: ROUDHAM/LARLING APPNTYPE: Outline
Land opposite Barkers FarmWatton
Road

POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry

Larling ALLOCATION: N
CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mr S Lewin
c/o Agent

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Roberts Molloy Architects & Co
3 Church Lane Bressingham

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Outline application for the erection of 2no. dwellings, shared cartlodge and new highways
entrance

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application is brought to Committee as the recommendation is contrary to Policy.

KEY ISSUES

Principle
Impact on character and appearance of the area
Amenity impact
Highway safety
Ecology Implications
Impact on trees

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks outline approval for the erection of two dwellings, shared cartlodge a new access from
Watton Road.  All matters are reserved apart from access.  Notwithstanding this, an indicative layout has
been submitted which indicates a pair of semi-detached dwellings with the cartlodge situated to the front of
the proposed dwellings, in the south-east corner and parking for 5 cars is shown opposite.

SITE AND LOCATION

The land is currently used as an ancillary paddock to Barkers Farm.  There are open views of the land from
the front elevation and boundary screening is provided to the northern boundary by established hedging and
vegetation.  A row of trees lines the south-eastern boundary.  The land is surrounded by farm buildings,
agricultural land with residential uses opposite.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4th June 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report)



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EIA REQUIRED

No

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

No relevant site history

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following policies of the adopted Breckland Core Strategy and Development Control Policies and the
adopted Site Specific Policies and Proposals Document, including the Proposals Maps, have been taken into
consideration in the determination of this application.  The provisions of the National Planning Policy
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance  have also been taken into account, where appropriate

CP.04 Infrastructure
CP.10 Natural Environment
CP.14 Sustainable Rural Communities
DC.01 Protection of Amenity
DC.02 Principles of New Housing
DC.12 Trees and Landscape
DC.16 Design
DC.19 Parking Provision
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance
SS1 Spatial Strategy

OBLIGATIONS/CIL

Not Applicable

CONSULTATIONS

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS
The site is located in a village with limited services and amenities and consequently any residents will have a
high dependency on travelling by car. The applicant has, however, demonstrated that a satisfactory access
can be formed within land which lies in their control. By providing the 2.4m parallel visibility splay visibility will
also be preserved from the adjacent farm access. The 2.4m x 120m visibility splay to the south east passes
through the adjacent farm but I am happy that we can secured both the parallel and linear visibility splays by
condition. If your Authority is minded to grant approval details of parking and turning arrangements will be
required at the reserved matters stage with the Access conditions and informative note being imposed now.
CONTAMINATED LAND OFFICER
No objection subject to condition.
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICERS
No objection subject to condition.
ECOLOGICAL AND BIODIVERSITY CONSULTANT
No objection subject to condition.

ROUDHAM & LARLING P C No Comments Received

REPRESENTATIONS

Site notice erected: 12-04-2018
Consultations issued: 10-04-2018

No representations received.

ASSESSMENT NOTES

1.0  The application site is located outside of any defined Settlement Boundary as designated by the adopted
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document (2009). For this reason the
proposal conflicts in principle with Policies DC2 and CP14 of the Core Strategy and Development Control
Policies Development Plan Document which seeks to focus new housing within defined Settlement
Boundaries. However, paragraph 49 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that where an
authority does not have an up to date five year housing land supply, the relevant local policies for the supply
of housing as referred to above should not be considered up-to-date and that housing applications should be
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

1.2  The Government defines sustainable development as having three broad roles:

- economic, in terms of building a strong economy and in particular by ensuring that sufficient land of the right
type is available in the right places
- social, by supporting, strong vibrant and healthy communities by providing the supply of housing required to
meet future need in a high quality environment with accessible local services and
- environmental, through the protection and enhancement of the natural, built and historic environment

1.3  Paragraph 8 of the NPPF also stresses that these roles should not be undertaken in isolation because
they are mutually dependent; therefore a balanced assessment against these three roles is required.

1.4  In terms of the economic and social criteria, the proposal would provide two new dwellings and would
therefore make a minimal contribution to the housing supply shortfall. The proposal would also provide some
limited short-term economic benefits through labour and supply chain demand required during construction,
and longer-term economic benefits through the additional household spend within the surrounding area that
would be generated by the provision of a single dwelling.

1.5  The social role of sustainable development seeks to ensure, amongst other matters, the creation of a
high quality built environment with accessible local services. Roudham/Larling is classified as a rural
settlement through Policy SS1 (Spatial Strategy) of the adopted Core Strategy and Development Control
Policies Development Plan Document. These villages contain limited services and facilities and the spatial
strategy states that these villages are not capable of supporting consequential growth as they rely on higher
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order settlements for the majority of these services and facilities.

1.6  Roudham village contains no services, facilities or regular public transport options and therefore there
would be a high reliance on higher order settlements for everyday needs which would likely result in higher
car dependency.   The nearest service centre, East Harling, is approximately 3 miles away, which is primarily
accessed from unlit, unpaved roads, Attleborough, the nearest Market Town is approximately 8 miles away
and is accessed via unlit, unpaved roads or via the main A11 which is unsafe for travel by any other means
than by care, therefore increasing this need.  Therefore the proposal is inconsistent with the social and
environmental dimensions of sustainable development. This consideration weighs heavily against the
proposal.

1.7  For these reasons highlighted above the proposal would not accord with the core planning principle in
paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework which is to actively manage patterns of growth to
make the fullest possible use of public transport, walking and cycling. The proposal would also not accord
with paragraph 34 of the Framework in terms of ensuring the need to travel will be minimised and the use of
sustainable transport modes will be maximised.  This consideration weighs against the proposal.

2.0  Impact on the character and appearance of the area

2.1  The environmental role of sustainable development seeks to, in part contribute to protecting and
enhancing the natural, built and historic environment. Consideration of a development's impact on the
character and appearance of the area within which it is situated is, therefore, integral to the environmental
dimension of sustainable design, as is its design.

2.2  Policy DC16 requires all new development to achieve the highest standard of design. As part of this, all
design proposals must preserve or enhance the existing character of an area. Consideration will also be
given to the density of buildings in a particular area and the landscape/townscape effect of any increased
density.

2.3  Environmentally, although outside the Settlement Boundary, the site is in a semi-rural location.  There
are other residential uses immediately to the west and a recent approval for 2 dwellings to the north of the
site and the dwellings will be seen against a backdrop of other buildings used as part of the wider farm use
adjacent, therefore will not appear as a further encroachment.  Whilst this will result in some loss of
character, the harm would be limited given the following factors:

-  the visual containment of the site by existing development and established boundary hedging;
-  generous proportions of the site will maintain a spacious character;
-  the proposal would not intrude into the open countryside and would not be isolated; and,
-  the proposal would not cause material harm to the character and appearance of the area.

2.4  The combination of all of these environmental factors together and not in isolation result in the proposal
satisfying the environmental role of sustainable development.

2.5  The application is in outline with layout, appearance and scale reserved, therefore design will be
determined at a later date.  Notwithstanding this, the indicative details provided indicate that a scheme can
be achieved which provides a spacious layout in line with the dwellings opposite.

3.0  Amenity impact

3.1  Policy DC1 seeks to protect residential amenity and that all new development must have regard to
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amenity considerations and states that development will not be permitted where there are unacceptable
effects on the amenity of neighbouring residents and future occupants.

3.2  The application is in outline with all matters reserved except access, therefore amenity impact will be
properly assessed at the reserved matters stage, however, it is clear from the indicative drawing that two
dwellings can be accommodated on the site without causing significant amenity impact and also providing a
good amount of private amenity space for each dwelling. The application is therefore considered to have due
regard to Policy DC1.

4.0  Highway safety

4.1  Policy CP4 of the Core strategy seeks to ensure that all access and safety concerns are resolved in new
developments. Policy DC19 requires sufficient Parking for all new development. The Highway Authority
considers that the site is located in a village with limited services and amenities and consequently any
residents will have a high dependency on travelling by car.

4.2  The applicant has,however, demonstrated that a satisfactory access can be formed within land which
lies in their control.  By providing the 2.4m parallel visibility splay visibility will also be preserved from the
adjacent farm access. The 2.4m x 120m visibility splay to the south east passes through the adjacent farm
but I am happy that we can secured both the parallel and linear visibility splays by condition.  As a result,
they recommended that if the Local Planning Authoirity are minided to recommend approval, details of
parking and turning arrangements will be required at the reserved matters stage with the conditions relating
to access and an informative note being imposed on the outline approval.  These will be attached to any
forthcoming approval.

5.0  Ecological implications

5.1  Policy CP10 seeks the enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity in the district.  Proposals need to
ensure that the ecological network and protected species are not harmed or detrimentally impacted and
mitigation measures are put in place where appropriate.

5.2  The application was supported by an Ecological Scoping Survey, this was passed to our Ecology Team
for comment.  They subsequently advised that they are confident in the results of the survey, however would
like to point out that the most recent Good Practice Guidance is Collins, J. (ed.) (2016) Bat Surveys for
Professional Ecologists: Good Practice Guidelines (3rd edn) and this guidance should be followed when
assessing trees for bat roost potential.

5.3  Three of the trees were assessed as category 3 trees (no bat interest) and these can be felled at any
time of the year, ideally outside of the maternity and hibernation periods (fell during September/ October).
Trees need to be felled outside the bird nesting season.

5.4  A single tree was assessed as a category 1 tree (potential bat interest). A single rot hole was identified
on the tree and this was inspected. No evidence of bats or roosting bats were found using an endoscope.
The inspection verified the suitability of the tree for bats and therefore further surveys are necessary due to
impacts on the roost feature and potentially bats using it are predicted.

5.5  In light of these findings and following the imposition of conditions/notes, the application is considered to
have had due regard to Policy CP10.

6.0  Impact on trees
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6.1  Policy DC12 seeks to preserve the District's trees, hedgerows and other natural features and secure
appropriate landscaping schemes to mitigate the impact of, and complement, new development.

6.2  The application proposes the removal of the line of fruit trees along the driveway.  The Council's Tree
and Countryside Officer has commented and advised that if any tree removal is proposed, that some
mitigation planting be undertaken.  This can be adequately conditioned and the proposal is therefore
considered to have due regard to Policy DC12.

7.0 Planning Balance

7.1 The application does not accord with the adopted development plan as the site falls out any settlement
boundary. However, the Council does not currently have a 5 year land supply as required by the NPPF and
this development would provide a small contribution towards Breckland's Housing supply. On this basis, the
other key principle considerations for this proposal must be assessed and are whether the site is a
sustainable location for housing and the visual impact on the countryside.

7.2 The site is in close proximity to other dwellings and is in close proximity to an application site given
permission for 2 dwellings at Planning Committee in April. The applicant has submitted indicative
development plans which show how the site could be developed, and due to the proposed planting and farm
buildings to the south-east, views will be limited. On this basis, the development of the site would not
negatively impact the character and appearance of the countryside and therefore complies with Policy CP 11.

7.3 The site is not in a sustainable location with good access to services and facilities.. This is a negative
aspect of the proposal, and does not accord with policies SS01 and CP 14.

7.4 When applying the tilted balance required by paragraph 14 of the NPPF, the previously approved site to
the north weighed against the the small negative harm created by the site's location away from services and
facilities for two dwellings, is considered to be outweighed by the positive contribution towards housing in the
district and due to the aforementioned reasons the development will not cause significant harm to the street
scene or character and appearance of the countryside.

7.5 In accordance with paragraph 14 of the NPPF, no harm has been identified which would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, and therefore the grant of Outline planning permission subject to
conditions, is recommended.

RECOMMENDATION Outline Planning Permission

CONDITIONS

1 Outline Time Limit (3 years)
Application for Approval of Reserved Matters must be made not later than the expiration of
THREE YEARS beginning with the date of this permission, and the development must be
begun within TWO YEARS of the FINAL APPROVAL OF THE RESERVED MATTERS or, in
the case of approval at different dates, the FINAL APPROVAL OF THE LAST SUCH
MATTER to be approved.
Reason for condition:-
As required by section 92 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.
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2 Standard Outline Condition
No development whatsoever shall take place until the plans and descriptions giving details
of the reserved matters referred to above shall have been submitted to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority and these plans and descriptions shall provide details of the
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of the development.
Reason for condition:-
The details are not included in the current submission.

3 New access - construction over verge
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the vehicular access shall
be provided and thereafter retained at the position shown on the approved Block Plan
drawing in accordance with the highway specification Dwg. No. TRAD 4 attached for the first
5m into the site as measured from the nearside carriageway edge. Arrangements shall be
made for surface water drainage to be intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does
not discharge from or onto the highway carriageway.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure satisfactory access into the site and avoid carriage of extraneous material of
surface water from or onto the highway.

4 Surfacing details for parking area
The reserved matters submission shall include details of the proposed surfacing for the
parking areas.
Reason for condition:
The details are not included in the current submission and to ensure the satisfactory
appearance of the development, as required by Policy DC 1 and DC 16 of the Adopted Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009.

5 Private access road - width
Notwithstanding the submitted details the proposed private drive shall be maintained in
perpetuity at a minimum width of 4.5 metres for a minimum length of 10 metres as measured
from the near edge of the highway carriageway.
Reason for condition:-
In the interest of highway safety and traffic movement.

6 Provision of visibility splay on approved plan
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted a visibility splay shall be
provided in full accordance with the details indicated on the approved plan. The splay shall
thereafter be maintained at all times free from any obstruction exceeding 0.6 metres above
the level of the adjacent highway carriageway. Additionally a 2.4 metre wide parallel visibility
splay (as measured back from the near edge of the adjacent highway carriageway) shall be
provided across the whole of the site's roadside frontage . The parallel visibility splay shall
thereafter be maintained at all times free from any obstruction exceeding 0.6 metres above
the level of the adjacent highway carriageway.
Reason for condition:-
In the interests of highway safety.

7 Ecology 1
No removal, in full or in part, of hedgerows, trees or shrubs shall take place between 1st
March and 31st August inclusive, unless a competent ecologist has undertaken a careful,
detailed check of vegetation for active birds' nests immediately before the vegetation is
cleared and provided written confirmation that no birds will be harmed and/or that there are
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appropriate measures in place to protect nesting bird interest on site. Any such written
confirmation should be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect
the wildlife value of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted Core Strategy
and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

8 Ecology 2
Prior to the commencement of construction works on site, no works to tree 3 including
removal, pruning or crown reduction shall take place unless a competent ecologist has
undertaken a careful, detailed check of the potential for bat roosts and provided written
confirmation that no bat roosts will be harmed and/or that there are appropriate measures in
place to protect bat interest on site.  Written confirmation should be submitted to the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
Details are required prior to commencement of work on site in order to ensure the
development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect the wildlife value
of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted Core Strategy and Development
Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

9 Ecology 3
Given the nature and size of this development the following working practices will be
adhered to:
- No piles of loose sand or other granular materials into which  could bury themselves should
be left around the site. All such materials should be delivered in bags and kept on pallets or
hardstanding until required for use;
- Should any waste be generated from the development, this should be placed straight into
skips or rubble sacks, or immediately removed and not left lying around the site;
- No bonfires should be made or lit on site. DATA ERROR!!!

10 Lighting - ecology
Any site lighting schemes for the new development should be unobtrusive, hooded/shielded
and directional away from features that may be used by commuting/ foraging bats, such as
hedgerows and mature trees. Further guidance on lighting is available on the Bat
Conservation Trust website (Interim Guidance: Artificial lighting and wildlife -
Recommendations to help minimise the impact of artificial lighting; 2014. Available at:
http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/bats_and_lighting.html).
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect
the wildlife value of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted Core Strategy
and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the National
Planning Policy Framework.
This condition will require to be discharged

11 Noise - EHO
Prior to commencement of the development, a noise impact assessment should be carried
out and submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing for approval. The assessment
must include:
a) Existing background noise levels
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b) Details of the existing use of the adjacent farm buildings including any plant or machinery
operated on the adjacent farm.
b) The noise levels generated by the activities, including seasonal activities, within the farm
buildings and adjacent farm.
c) A scheme of mitigation to ensure that the proposed development is not adversely effected
by the existing noise climate. The scheme should include full details of all measures to be
adopted and should demonstrate that the ambient noise levels within the proposed domestic
properties will not exceed the levels contained within BS8233 (7.7.2.) or the WHO guidance
on outside amenity areas. All works which form part of the scheme shall be agreed and
completed before any part of
the noise sensitive development is occupied.
Reason for condition:-
The details are required prior to the commencement of development to protect the amenities
of the future residents from the outset of the development in accordance with Policy DC 1 of
the Adopted Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document
2009.

12 Precise details of foul water disposal
Prior to the commencement of any development, a scheme for the provision,
implementation, ownership and maintenance of the foul water drainage shall be submitted
and agreed in writing with the Local Authority. The works/scheme shall be constructed and
completed in accordance with the approved plans/specification at such time(s) as may be
specified in the approved scheme.
Reason for condition:-
The details are required to be submitted prior to the commencement of development to
minimise the possibilities of flooding from the outset of the development.
This condition is imposed in accordance with Policies DC 1 and DC 13 of the Adopted Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009.
This condition will require to be discharged

13 Contaminated Land - Site
Investigation/Remediation
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following details shall be submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development
hereby approved:
A.  Site Investigation
A site investigation and risk assessment to determine the nature and extent of any
contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site.  The investigation and risk
assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the findings
must be produced. The report of the findings must include: (i) a survey of the extent, scale
and nature of contamination; (ii) an assessment of the potential risks to: human health,
property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, woodland and
service lines and pipes, adjoining land, groundwaters and surface waters, ecological
systems, archaeological sites and ancient monuments; (iii) an appraisal of remedial options,
and proposal of the preferred option(s).
B.  Remediation Scheme
A detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use
by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property and the
natural and historical environment.  The scheme must include all works to be undertaken,
proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, timetable of works and site
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management procedures. The scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as
contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the
intended use of the land after remediation.
C. Implementation of Approved Remediation Scheme
The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to
the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given two weeks written
notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works.
Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a
verification report (referred to in PPS23 as a validation report) that demonstrates the
effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.
The above must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's
'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.
INFORMATIVE:-
Land contamination risk assessment is a step-by-step process.  During the course of the risk
assessment process set out in the above condition, it may become clear that no further work
is necessary to address land contamination risks.  Where this is the case the condition may
be discharged by the Council without all the steps specified being completed.  In all cases
written confirmation should be obtained from the Council confirming that the requirements of
the condition have been met.
This condition will require to be discharged

14 Contaminated Land - Unexpected
Contamination
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved
development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to
the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in
accordance with details to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  Where
remediation is necessary, a remediation scheme must be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Following completion of measures identified in the
approved remediation scheme a verification report shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.
This condition is imposed in accordance with CP9 of the Breckland Adopted Core Strategy.
This condition will require to be discharged

15 Boundary treatment/screening to be agreed
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted a plan indicating the positions,
design, materials and type of boundary treatment/screening to be erected shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The boundary
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treatment/screening shall be completed before the building(s) are first occupied and shall
include some mitigation planting to account for the loss of the fruit trees.  Development shall
be carried out in its entirety in accordance with the approved details.
Reason for condition:-
In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development and in order to mitigate
against the loss of the fruit trees to accommodate the development, in accordance with
policies DC12 and  DC16 of the Adopted Core Strategy and Development Control Policies
Development Plan Document 2009.
This condition will require to be discharged

19 Variation of approved plans
Any variation from the approved plans following commencement of the development,
irrespective of the degree of variation, will constitute unauthorised development and may be
liable to enforcement action.
You or your agent or any person responsible for implementing this permission should inform
the Development Control Section immediately of any proposed variation from the approved
plans and ask to be advised to the best method to resolve the matter.  Most proposals for
variation to the approved plans will require the submission of a new application.
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